### **GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU**

## <u>Abstract</u>

PUBLIC SERVICES – Tamil Nadu General Services – Temporary post of Additional Secretary to Government in Finance Department – Adhoc Rules – Issued.

# FINANCE(OP-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.152 Dated: 15-2-1994

Masi 3, Srimuga, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2025

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.1182, Personnel and Administrative Reforms(Per.P) Department, Dated.13.12.82
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.466, Finance (OP.I) Department, Dated.15.7.92

-----

## **ORDER:**

In the Government Order second read above, Government have issued orders upgrading one permanent post of Joint Secretary to Government(Non-IAS) in the Finance Department to that of Additional Secretary to Government(Non-IAS) in the scale of pay of Rs.5100-150-5700 and to frame adhoc rules separately. They have accordingly decided to issue adhoc rules for the said temporary post.

2. The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the  $15^{\rm th}$  July 1992.

#### **RULES**

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts of Deputy Secretary to Government in the Finance Department, in Class XII - A of the Tamil Nadu General Service shall apply to the holder of the temporary post of Additional Secretary to Government in the Finance Department, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

- 2. <u>Constitution:</u> The posts shall constitute a distinct category in the said class of the said Service.
- 3. <u>Appointment:</u>- Appointment to the post shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Joint Secretary to Government in the Finance Department and Planning and Development Department.
- 4. <u>Selection Post</u>:- Promotion to the posts shall be made on grounds of merit and ability, seniority being considered only where merit and ability are approximately equal.
- 5. <u>Pay:</u>- There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs.5100-150-5700.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N. NARAYANAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Stationery and Printing for publication of the Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette

The Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras-2

The Accountant General, Madras-18,

The Accountant General, Madras-35,

The Accountant General, Madras-9,

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madras-9,

The Public (Special-A) Department, Madras-9,

The Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department, Madras-9,

The Law Department, Madras-9,

The Finance(Bills) Department, Madras-9,

SF/SC.

/Forwarded // By Order/

Sd./ Section Officer

/True Copy/

SECTION OFFICER

Copy of:

## **GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU**

## <u>Abstract</u>

PUBLIC SERVICES – Tamil Nadu General Services (Class XII-A) – Joint Secretary to Government in Finance and Planning and Development Departments not borne on the Civil Administrative cadre – Adhoc Rules – Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

# FINANCE(OP-I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.58.

Dt. 21<sup>ST</sup> January 1987

Thai 8, Atchaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2018 Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.262 P&AR(Per.G) Dept. Dt.15.3.85
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.506 P&AR(Per.G) Dept. Dt.10.5.85

----

#### **ORDER:**

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the  $1^{st}$  October 1984.

#### **RULES**

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts of Deputy Secretary to Government in the Finance Department, in Class XII-A of the Tamil Nadu General Service shall apply to the holder of the posts of Joint Secretary to Government in the Finance and Planning and Development Departments, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

2. <u>Constitution:</u> The posts shall constitute a distinct category in the said class in the said Service.

- 3. <u>Appointment:</u> Appointment to the posts shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the posts of Deputy Secretaries to Government in the Finance and Planning and Development Departments.
- 4. <u>Selection Post</u>:- Promotion to the posts shall be made on grounds of merit and ability, seniority being considered only where merit and ability are approximately equal.
- 5. <u>Pay</u>:- There shall be paid to the holder of the posts a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs.2750-150-3650.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

C. RAMACHANDRAN COMMISSIONER & SECRETARY TO GOVT

To
The Accountant General, Madras/18
Xxxx

/Forwarded // By Order/

Sd./ Section Officer

/True Copy/

SECTION OFFICER